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328 I.~rBARIAN v. STA'rE BAR [38 C.2d 

[L. A. No. 22063. In Bank. Jan. 29, 1952.] 

:M:ANASSEE STEPHEN LIBARIAN, Petitioner, v. THE 
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA, Respondent. 

[1] Attorneys-Grounds for Disciplinary Action-Crimes or Acts 
Involving Moral Turpitude.-The crime of extortion involves 
moral turpitude, and an attorney who writes a letter to 
another attorney threatening to file a criminal complaint for 
perjury against the latter's client unless he pay a certain 
amount of money indicates an attempt to commit extortion 
in violation of Pen. Code, § 523, and is in violation of the 
writer's oath and duties as an attorney, warranting his suspen­
sion from the practice of law for a period of six months. 

PROCEEDING to review a recommendation o:f suspension 
o:f an attorney :for a· period o:f six months. Petitioner sus­
pended :for six months. 

:M:anassee Stephen Libarian, m pro. per., :for Petitioner. 

,Jerold E. Weil and Bertram L. Linz for Respondent. 

THE COURT.-The Board o:f Governors o:f the State Bar 
has recommended that :M:anassee Stephen Libarian be sus­
pended from the practice o:f law :for a period o:f six months. 
By his petition :for a writ of review, the proceeding is now 
before this court. 

The record may be summarized as follows : Libarian was 
attorney for Abe Siegel in an action against Louis Nadel 
for wages. Testimony concerning whether Siegel had broken 
a mirror in Nadel's shop was conflicting. The court :found 
for Nadel on the complaint and for Siegel on the cross­
complaint. 

After the trial, Libarian mailed a letter to Nadel's attor­
neys accusing Nadel o:f perjury and stating: "This criminal 
act of your client will be a basis for a new trial and also 
for a criminal complaint .... Here is my offer. Let your 
client pay :M:r. Abe Siegel :for 2 days' work, or 16 times 
$2.25, the total of THIRTY Srx and nojlOO Dollars, and 

[1] See Cal.Jur., Attorneys at Law, § 126; Am.Jur., Attorneys 
at Law, § 279. 

McK. Dig. Reference: [1] Attorneys,§ 142. 
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his perjuries· will remain unpunished .... I must receive 
your check for $36.00 plus $6.50 court costs I had advanced 
out of my own pocket, that is to say the sum of FoRTY 

ONE and 50/100 Dollars, on the 31st. day of October, 1950. 
If you fail to send said $41.50 until midnight of Tuesday, 
the 31st. day of October, 1950, on the 1st. day of Nov. 1950, 
I'll file a motion for a new trial, and my client will be in 
the District Attorney's office to file a complaint for perjury 
against your ciient. '' 

In a notice to show cause, it was alleged that by writing 
this letter, Libarian threatened to permit his client to file 
a criminal complaint against Nadel unless Siegel received 
a certain amount of money. Such conduct was charged as 
being a violation of Libarian 's oath and duties as an at­
torney at law and an act of moral turpitude and dishonesty 
within the meaning of sections 6103 and 6106 of the Busi­
ness and Professions Code. 

Following a hearing, a local administrative committee 
found Libarian g~1ilty of unprofessional conduct and recom­
mended that he be suspended from the practice of law for 
six months. The findings of the committee were adopted 
by 'the Board of Governors and it recommended that dis­
cipline be imposed as specified by the committee. 

Libarian contends that the findings are not supported by 
the evidence. However, he admits that he wrote and mailed 
the letter in an attempt to secure money for his client. He 
also admits that the letter constitutes a threat against Nadel 
and he concedes that he made a mistake in writing it. He 
argues, however, that he had no intention of extorting money 
from Nadel or his attorneys. 

Concisely stated, Libarian 's defense is that he wrote the 
letter because of his indignation over Nadel's alleged false 
statements as a witness. Despite the statements in the letter, 
Libarian says that he had no intention of carrying out any 
threats against Nadel or of asking Siegel to file a criminal 
complaint against him. 

[1] Although no action was taken by either Libarian or 
Siegel to prosecute Nadel, the record clearly shows conduct 
which is in violation of Libarian 's oath and duties as an 
attorney. The threats contained in the letter indicate an 
attempt to commit extortion. The sending of a threatening 
letter with intent to extort money is "punishable in the 
same manner as if such money . . . were actually obtained'' 



330 S'l'ATE RuBBISH ETC. AssN. v. SILIZNOFI<, [38 0.2d 

(Pen. Code. § 523) and the crime of extortion involves moral 
turpitude. Ovlatte?' of Coffey, 123 Cal. 522 [56 P. 448] .) 

It is, therefore, ordered that Manassee Stephen Libarian 
be suspended from the practice of law for a period of six 
months commencing 30 clays after the date of the filing of 
this opinion. 

CARTER, J.-I dissent. 
I agree that the letter written by petitioner to Nadel's 

attomey constituted a technical violation of section 523 of 
the Penal Code, and should not, therefore, have been sent. 
But, considering petitioner's background and the fact that 
the letter was written to an attorney regarding a claim against 
his client involving a small sum of money, advising that 
petitioner's client would go to the district attorney and seek 
to institute a criminal prosecution against Nadel unless the 
claim was paid, I do not feel that the discipline recommended 
is justified, and that a reprimand would be more C0mmen­
:,;urate with the nature of the conduct shown by the record. 
Petitioner, no doubt, mistakenly believed- that the end he 
sought to achieve justified the means employed, and since 
no fraud or bad faith on his part was shown, and no detri­
ment was suffered by anyone as the result of his conduct, a 
suspension of six months from practice seems too severe. 

I would, therefore, dispose of the proceeding with a rep­
rimand. 

[L. A. No. 22158. In Bank. Jan. 29, 1952.] 

STATE I{UBBISH COLLEC'rORS ASSOCIA'riON (a Cor­
poration), Appellant, v. JOHN W. SILIZNOFF, Re­
spondent. 

[1] Assault-Civil Cases-Threats.-A cause of action is estab­
lished when it is shown that one, in the absence of any priv­
ilege, intentionally subjects another to the mental suffering 
incident to serious threats to his physical well-being, whether 
or not the threats are made under such circumstances as to 
constitute a technical assault. 

McK. Dig. References: [1] Assault, § 49; [2] Damages, § 22; 
[3] Torts, § 4.1; [ 4] Damages, § 23; [5] Evidence, § 171; [6] Evi­
dence, § 177; [7] Constitutional Law, § 120; [8] Trial, § 159; 
[9] Assault, § 58(2); [10] Trial, § 136; [11] Appeal and Error, 
§ 195; [12] Agency, § 193; [13] Damages, § 89; [14] Damages, § 95. 
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